
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton, Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, Boyce, 

Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, King, Looker, 
McIlveen, Reid (Chair), Simpson-Laing, Watt, Warters 
and Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 December 2014 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Would Members please note that the Mini Bus for the Site Visits for 
this meeting will depart Memorial Gardens at 10:00am on Tuesday 
16th December 2014. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 20th November 2014. 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 17th December 2014. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 
 

a) Former Terrys Factory Site, Bishopthorpe Road, York 
(14/01716/FULM)  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

A major full application for the erection of 240 dwellings comprising 79 
houses and 161 apartments in six blocks with associated infrastructure 
(Phase 2). [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

b) Beechwood, Malton Road, Huntington, York, YO32 9TH 
(14/02112/FULM)  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

A major full application for the use of land as a 40 pitch touring caravan 
site and the conversion of farm buildings to form a reception, shop and 
managers accommodation. Outline application for associated shower and 
toilet block (resubmission). [Huntington & New Earswick Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 16th December 2014. 
 
 
 

 

 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

10:00 
 
 
10:10 
 
 
11:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Former Terrys Factory Site (Congregate 
Campleshon Road entrance). 
 
Beechwood, Malton Road. 
 
 

 

 

  
4a 
 
4b 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 20 November 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Ayre, Boyce, 
Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Horton, King, Looker, 
McIlveen, Simpson-Laing, Watt, Warters and 
Williams 

In Attendance Councillors Brooks and Steward. 

 

22. Site Visits  
 
 Reason for Visit Members 

Attended 

Harewood Whin To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Doughty, Horton, 
Galvin, Reid Watt 

Ivy House Farm To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Doughty, Horton 
Galvin, Reid, Watt 
& 
Brooks as Ward 
Member. 

 
 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on 23rd October 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



25. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Plans List  
 
Members then considered two reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 

26a Ivy House Farm, Hull Road, Kexby, York, YO41 5LQ 
(14/02008/FULM).  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of a wind turbine (maximum height blade to tip 78 
metres) with associated access tracks, crane pad, sub station 
building, underground cabling and temporary construction 
compound. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report as follows: 

 Paragraph 1.1 should read “....erection of a single 800 kw 
wind turbine with a maximum height of 78 metres to blade 
tip together with ancillary infrastructure”. 

 Nearby electricity pylons rise to  50m. 

 The Ministry of Defence (MOD) had now withdrawn its 
objection. 

 English Heritage had raised concerns in respect of the 
impact of the turbine upon their assets in the area, notably 
St Lois Farm. 

 The applicant was now seeking deferral to continue talks 
with English Heritage to remove that aspect of refusal 
from the recommendation, although Officers still 
considered that the Green Belt grounds for refusal would 
remain. 

 
In response to questions from a Member about the MOD 
withdrawing its objection, Officers confirmed that the applicant 
had agreed a number of measures with the MOD to prevent the 
turbine from appearing on radar screens.  
 

Page 4



Mrs McCallum, the applicant’s agent , made representations in 
support of the turbine. She raised concerns about the content of 
the committee report and advised that the MOD had mediated 
with the applicant and it seemed likely an agreement could also 
be reached with English Heritage. In relation to Very Special 
Circumstances in the Green Belt she referred to the recognised 
need to  increase  renewable energy and a lack of alternative 
sites, and  considered this constitutes Very Special 
Circumstances. She asked that Members defer the application 
to enable further work to continue.  
 
Councillor Brooks spoke on behalf of Dunnington Parish Council 
to advise that the turbine would affect a
[...]
ained unconvincing. 

 Some Members were concerned at the Officer 
recommendation to refuse and agreed with the applicant’s 
suggestion to defer to allow further negotiations to take 
place as renewable energy sources are lacking in the 
Local Authority area. 

 Members recognised the arguments surrounding the 
impact on views and the Green Belt but also 
acknowledged the benefits of renewable energy supply. 

 Other Members felt that even if the turbine was deferred to 
a future committee, the Officers recommendation would 
not change due to the proposed Green Belt location and 
planning policy. 
 
 

Councillor Simpson-Laing moved deferral, this was seconded by 
Councillor Horton. On being put to the vote it was: 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to the 18th 

December Planning Committee.. 
 
Reason: To enable the applicant to address English 

Heritage’s concerns and to further clarify the 
case for very special circumstances in the 
Green Belt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



27. Land to the South of Yorwaste,  Harewood Whin, Tinker 
Lane, Rufforth, York. (13/00041/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to an application by Yorwaste Ltd for 
the construction of a material recovery facility and waste 
transfer station including associated weighbridge and office 
facilities, concrete hardstandings, car parking, visual and 
acoustic screens, access roads and lighting. 
 
Officers introduced the report and Members questioned a 
number of points as follows: 

 The reason for the difference in timings between the 
working hours and the site construction hours conditions. 
Officers confirmed that the timings were different to take 
into account that the site work takes place indoors and the 
construction work outdoors. 

 Whether any alternative sites had been considered. It was 
confirmed the applicant had looked for another site but 
had found none suitable within the York area. 

 The monitoring of noise and the repercussions if 
conditions are not adhered 
[...]
o speak as Ward Member. 
He supported the views of the residents that opposed the 
development but acknowledged that it was a tough decision as 
there are no other suitable sites for such a facility. He stated 
that it was inappropriate development in the Green Belt for 
which no  Very Special Circumstances had been given by the 
applicant. He also raised concerns about transport issues. 
 
Members questioned the speakers on a number of points as 
follows: 

 The suggestion that Northminster Business Park may be a 
suitable site despite it being located much closer to 
Knapton than the current site is to Rufforth. It was 
confirmed that Yorwaste do not own the Northminster site 
and any designation of the site in the Local Plan was yet 
to be consulted upon. 

 It was confirmed there had been no noise complaints from 
the Yorwaste facility at Hessay. 

 Officers confirmed it would be unreasonable to defer the 
application on highways grounds given that the Highway 
Authority had indicated they were happy with the 
application. 

 
Councillor Warters moved deferral to consider further the 
provision of highway works to stop vehicles turning into Rufforth 
and Councillor D’Agorne seconded.  
 
Councillor Horton moved as an amendment that the application 
be approved as set out in the Officers report  and this was 
seconded by Councillor Firth. When put to the vote the 
amendment was carried.  
 

Page 8



Councillor D’Agorne then moved that the application be 
approved subject to additional conditions to restrict outdoor 
activity to 20:00 and to stop vehicles turning right into Rufforth. 
Councillor McIlveen seconded these. When put to the vote this 
amendment was lost. 
 
The substantive motion to approve as set out in the officers 
report, when put to the vote, was carried. 
 
Councillor Warters asked that his vote against approval be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred for referral to the 

Secretary of State with delegated aut
[...]
 it was: 
 
Resolved: That the Site Visits be moved to 10am on the 

Tuesday before the meeting as from 
December with a view that if it does not work 
they can be moved back to 12:30. 

 
Reason: To respond to requests from members of 

Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01716/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 18 December 2014 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:           14/01716/FULM 
Application at:           Factory Bishopthorpe Road York YO23 1NA  
For:  Erection of 240 dwellings comprising 79 houses and 161     

apartments in six no. blocks with associated infrastructure  
By:           David Wilson Homes Yorkshire East 
Application Type:  Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:           22 October 2014 
Recommendation: i) Defer pending Section 106 Agreement (ii) Grant delegated 

authority to approve on completion of s106 Agreement  
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Terry's Chocolate Works Bishopthorpe Road comprises the former 
manufacturing base for the Terry's chocolate and confectionary business. Since 
closure in 2006 the site has been partially cleared and an Outline Planning 
Permission ref:- 09/01606/OUTM given for the partial re-development of the site for 
housing. Subsequent Reserved Matters Consents ref:-13/03429/REMM and 
14/01519/REM have given permission for the erection of 62 houses and two blocks 
incorporating 29 apartments. Planning permission is now sought for the re-
development of the remainder of the northern part of the site for housing with 
associated infrastructure comprising 240 dwellings with 79 houses and 161 
apartments. The proposals have been subsequently amended, to reduce the height 
of the apartment blocks at the eastern edge of the site adjacent to Bishopthorpe 
Road and the southern edge of the site in the vicinity of the
[...]
 permission for the development. 
 
SITE DRAINAGE:- 
 
4.17 Concern has been expressed in respect of the proposed arrangements for the 
surface water drainage of the site. The site however lies within Flood Zone 1 which 
carries the lowest level of risk in terms of flooding and the same methodology for 
surface water drainage involving attenuation as previously agreed for the Outline 
Scheme would be applied. This is felt to be acceptable. 
 
REQUIREMENTS TO BE SECURED BY LEGAL AGREEMENT UNDER S106:- 
 
4.18 The applicant has submitted a Draft Section 106 Agreement carrying forward 
relevant requirements from the previous Section 106 Agreement covering the 
Outline Planning Permission covering agreed commuted payments for education 
and the provision of off-site open space. The provision of an enhanced contribution 
to the City Car Club car sharing scheme in the interests of sustainable transport is 
agreed, as is the principle of providing 20% of the units constructed for affordable 
housing although the detail of how that would be achieved is  to be resolved. The 
total anticipated sums are £275,976 for the provision of off-site open space, 
£750,008 for the provision of additional primary and foundation educational places 
and an additional £15,300 for sustainable transport measures. Each of these items 
is expressed by means of the standard adopted formula and it is recommended that 
any grant of planning permission be deferred pending completion of an acceptable 
Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

(i)      Education contribution 
(ii)      Open Space contribution 
(iii) City Car Club contribution 
(iv) Appropriate affordable housing provision 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01716/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1. Full planning permission is sought in respect of phase 2 of the new build 
housing  development which comprises the remainder of the northern half of the 
former Terry’s factory  site in the ownership of David Wilson Homes. The proposal 
envisages the erection of 240 units comprising 79 dwellings and 161 apartments 
with associated infrastructure.  
 
5.2. The proposals would lead to the reuse of a significant site of wider townscape 
importance for the City for housing, partially fulfilling targets for housing provision 
emphasised in the National Planning Policy Framework.  At the same time the 
proposals have been amended since submission to deal with concerns in respect of 
the relationship of the proposed apartment blocks to the setting of the retained 
Listed factory buildings in the southern section of the site and the impact of the 
proposed apartment blocks on the visual amenity of the wider street scene. Overall 
the apartment blocks have been reduced in height and the block at the southern 
edge of the site closest to the retained factory buildings has been pulled back 1.3 
metres into the site. It is the view of the Authority’s Conservation Officer that the 
amendments taken with the wider context of the scheme give rise to circumstances 
that outweigh the presumption against development contained within Section 66 and 
that approval can therefore be given. The setting of the Terry’s /Racecourse 
Conservation Area is at the same time safeguarded and the statutory presumption 
contained within Section 72 of the Act secured. No further material loss of mature 
landscaping around the site boundaries is envisaged. It is felt that the resultant 
scheme is therefore acceptable in townscape terms. 
 
5.3 The previous Outline Permission was given subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
covering a range of commuted payments for affordable housing, off-site open space 
provision, provision of additional educational places in the locality and sustainable 
transport measures based upon the Adopted formulae used for calculation. The 
applicant has submitted a draft Section 106 Agreement seeking to carry forward 
these provisions in respect of the new application as well as incorporating the 
requested enhanced contributions towards sustainable transport measures.  The 
total anticipated sums are £275,976 for the provision of off-site open space, 
£750,008 for the provision of primary and foundation school places and an 
additional £15,300 for sustainable transport measures. This is felt to be acceptable 
although negotiations are on-going in respect of the precise mix of units to be 
offered in respect of affordable housing. Overall the proposal is felt to be acceptable 
in planning terms and approval is recommended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 14/01716/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION:    
 
That the application be deferred pending satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the following: 

(i)      Education contribution 
(ii)      Open Space contribution 
(iii) City Car Club contribution 
(iv) Appropriate affordable housing provision on site 

 
On completion of the legal agreement the Director of City and Environment Services 
by authorised to GRANT permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing Refs:-2287_PL_012D;2287_PL_013C;2287_PL_020E; 
2287_PL_600C;2287_PL_601C;2287_PL_602C;2287_PL_603B;2287_PL_604C;R-
1459-
8B;2287_PL_170B;2287_PL_370B;2287_PL_171B;2287_PL_371B;2287_PL_172B;
2287_PL_372B;2287_PL_173B;2287_PL_373B;2287_PL_175B;2287_PL_130;228
7_PL_330B;2287_PL_140;2287_PL_131B;2287_PL_331B;2287_PL_141;2287_PL
_150;2287_PL_161B;2287_PL_151B;2287_PL_360B;2287_PL_350B;2287_PL_36
1B;2287_351B;2287_PL_160; 2287_PL_509C;2287_PL_510C;2287_PL_511A and 
2287_PL_512A. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ4  Boundary details to be supplied -   
 
4  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be
[...]
 works should stop and the Bat Conservation Trust (0845 
1300 228) or a suitably qualified bat ecologist should be contacted 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 32



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

CYC

Site Plan

09 December 2014

1:2119

14/01716/FULM

Factory Bishopthorpe Road

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02112/FULM  Item No: 4b 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 18 December 2014 Ward: Huntington/New 

Earswick 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Huntington Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 14/02112/FULM 
Application at: Beechwood Malton Road Huntington York YO32 9TH 
For: Full application for the use of land as a 40 pitch touring caravan 

site and conversion of farm buildings to form reception, shop and 
managers accommodation. Outline application for associated 
shower and toilet block (resubmission) 

By: Damar Farms Limited 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 26 December 2014 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application  is part full and part in outline.  Full consent is sought for the 
use of land as a 40-pitch touring caravan site and conversion of farm buildings to 
form reception, shop and managers accommodation.  The layout includes a bund 
along the northern boundary, footbridge over an existing ditch, landscaping, outdoor 
keep-fit area, parking, two internal loop roads, refuse/recycling facilities, 
underground waste water treatment plant, putting green, croquet lawn and lighting.  
Outline consent is sought for an asso
[...]
rown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

CYC

Site Plan

09 December 2014

1:2543

14/02112/FULM

Beechwood Malton Road Huntington

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



14/01716/FULM. Terry’s Bishopthorpe Road Committee 

Update. 

Since the Committee Report was prepared further representations have 

been received from the Authority’s Landscape Architect indicating that 

she has no objection to the scheme as revised providing adequate 

measures are put in place to secure the root protection area of the trees 

to be retained. 

Paragraph 5.2 should read “statutory duty” instead of “presumption” and 

Section 72 of the Act “satisfied” rather than “secured”. 

Condition 28 should read “The detailed scheme shall be approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority and fully implemented before 

each building is first occupied”.  

It is further felt that the content of condition 30 effectively duplicates the 

requirements of condition 23 in respect of  a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan and can be dispensed with. 

The landscape details outlined in Condition 2 should be substituted with 

the following drawings R-1459-11A; R-1459-9A; R-1459-12A; R-1459-

10A and R-1459-8D. 

Paragraph 5.3 should be amended to read “£36,640 for sustainable 

transport contributions”. 

Paragraphs 1.1 and 5.1  should be amended to read “229 dwellings with 

79 houses and 150 apartments.” 

Page 45 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



14/01716/FULM  Terry’s Bishopthorpe Road Committee update  

Apartment Block Heights 

 The height of apartment blocks CD & E has been reduced to five 
storeys (inc set back top floor)  

The proposed six storey blocks were tested for their effect on the 
views and setting of the factory building and clocktower. “Cherry 
pickers” representing the most prominent 6 storey blocks were set 
up near the northeast corner of the site. Views from public 
locations to the north were examined and the results were set out 
in a revised landscape visual assessment.  

The exercise confirmed that 6 floors would harm the immediate 
setting by being higher than the trees and by obscuring some 
views from the north-west.  

At the revised five floors the buildings would not harm views of the 
clocktower, nor affect the characteristic outline of the factory 
buildings. Strategic viewpoints set out in the “Views and Heights” 
section of the Central Historic Core conservation area would be 
preserved as would the majority of mid distance views on leaving 
the city, and also from the Millennium Bridge.   
 

 Block G is one of the closest to the factory buildings and its height 
has been reduced to 4no floors. At 50m separation distance the 
setting of the HQ building would be maintained and an important 
group of trees would be retained between the two buildings.  
 

 Block H has been reduced by one storey to bring its height within 
the parameters set by the outline approval. The frontage facing the 
multi-storey building has also been set back from the building line 
by approx 1.3 m to reduce its prominence in views from the main 
gate. The dominance of the multi-storey factory building will also 
be maintained by the 12m+ difference in height.  
 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	4a Former Terrys Factory Site, Bishopthorpe Road, York (14/01716/FULM)
	14 01716 FULM Site Plan

	4b Beechwood, Malton Road, Huntington, York, YO32 9TH (14/02112/FULM)
	14 02112 FULM Site plan

	 Update to Committee Reports Circulated at the Meeting.
	Terry's Update Note Heights




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 18 December 2014 

Present Councillors Horton, Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 
Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, 
Gunnell, King, Looker, McIlveen, Reid 
(Chair), Simpson-Laing, Watt, Warters and 
Cunningham (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Boyce and Williams 

 

30. Site Visits  
 
 
 Reason for Visit Members Attended 

Former Terry’s Site To enable 
members to 
familiarise 
themselves with 
the site. 

Councillors 
Reid,Galvin,D’Agorne, 
Watt,Burton,McIlveen, 
Horton. 

Beechwood, 
Malton Road. 

To enable 
members to 
familiarise 
themselves with 
the site. 

Councillors Reid, 
Galvin,D’Agorne,Watt, 
Burton,McIlveen and 
Orrell (as Ward 
Member). 
 

 

 
 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Gunnell declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4a, Former Terry’s Factory Site as Micklegate Ward Member. 
She felt that as she had been involved in various meetings and 
discussions with the developer she would not be able to 
participate in the item and would leave the room.  
 



Councillor McIlveen declared a personal interest in agenda item 
4a, Former Terrys Factory Site as his role as a Surveyor for the 
Northern Power Grid. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

20th November 2014 be approved and signed 
by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. Plans List  
 
Members then considered two reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

35. Former Terrys Factory Site, Bishopthorpe Road, York 
(14/01716/FULM)  
 
 

Consideration was given to an application by David Wilson 
Homes for the re-development of the remainder of the northern 
part of the site for the erection of 240 dwellings comprising of 79 
houses and 161 apartments in six blocks with associated 
infrastructure. 
 
Officers provided updates to the committee report as follows 
(also attached to the online agenda for this meeting): 

 The Local Authorities Landscape Architect has no 
objections to the scheme providing adequate measures 
are put in place to secure the root protection area of the 
trees to be retained. 



 Paragraph 5.2 of the committee report should read 
“statutory duty” instead of “presumption” and Section 72 of 
the Act “satisfied” rather than “secured”. 

 Condition 28 should read “The detailed scheme shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
fully implemented before each building is first occupied”.  

 The content of condition 30 duplicates the requirements of 
condition 23 in respect of  a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan and therefore condition 30 can be 
dispensed with. 

 Paragraph 5.3 should be amended to read “£36,640 for 
sustainable transport contributions”. 

 Paragraphs 1.1 and 5.1  should be amended to read “229 
dwellings with 79 houses and 150 apartments.” 

 A briefing note regarding the height of the apartment 
blocks was also circulated which detailed the work carried 
out by Officers who were now satisfied that the heights 
proposed would not harm the immediate setting or views 
of the clocktower, nor affect the characteristic outline of 
the factory buildings. 

 
Members questioned Officers on a number of points, in 
particular the issue of density and heights of the apartment 
blocks. Officers confirmed that none of the buildings in the 
scheme would be any higher than what was proposed in the 
outline application. 
 
Tina Fowler had registered to speak as a Local Resident. She 
raised concerns about the number of trees being felled at the 
site despite the developer stating that tree felling would be 
limited. 
 
Mr Huggins had registered to speak as a Local Resident. He 
raised concerns about the visual impact and the impact on 
residential amenity. He referred to the plans submitted by the 
developer which, in his opinion, lacked detail. 
 
Eamonn Keogh had registered to speak on behalf of David 
Wilson homes. He advised that the application was a 
continuation of phase 1 of the scheme. Following concerns 
being raised about the heights of the apartment blocks steps 
had been taken to reduce the impact such as a reduction in 
height and the use of landscaping and bunds. 
 



Members entered debate and commented that although it was 
acknowledged that the development would affect properties 
around it, members were satisfied that the developer had gone 
as far as possible to alleviate concerns.  

 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred pending the 

section 106 agreement and grant delegated 
authority to approve on completion of the 
section 106 agreement, subject to the 
conditions outlined in the Officers report. 

 
Reason: The proposals would lead to the reuse of a 

significant site of wider townscape importance 
for the City for housing, partially fulfilling 
targets for housing provision emphasised in 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  The 
amended proposals  deal with concerns in 
respect of the relationship of the proposed 
apartment blocks to the setting of the retained 
Listed factory buildings in the southern section 
of the site and the impact of the proposed 
apartment blocks on the visual amenity of the 
wider street scene. The setting of the Terry’s 
/Racecourse Conservation Area is 
safeguarded and the statutory presumption 
contained within Section 72 of the Act 
secured. No further material loss of mature 
landscaping around the site boundaries is 
envisaged.  

 
The applicant has submitted a draft Section 
106 Agreement  to cover affordable housing, 
off-site open space provision (£275,976), 
provision of additional educational places in 
the locality (£750,008 ) and sustainable 
transport measures  (£15,300) based on the 
adopted formulae used for calculation This is 
felt to be acceptable although negotiations are 
on-going in respect of the precise mix of units 
to be offered in respect of affordable housing. 
Overall the proposal is felt to be acceptable in 
planning terms and approval is recommended. 

 
 



 
 

36. Beechwood, Malton Road, Huntington, York, YO32 9TH 
(14/02112/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application (resubmission) by 
Damar Farms Limited for the use of land as a 40 pitch touring 
caravan site and conversion of farm buildings to form a 
reception, shop and manager’s accomodation. Outline 
permission for associated shower and toilet block. 
 
Officers reported that there was no further update to the 
committee report. 
 
Raymond Barnes had registered to speak as the agent on 
behalf of the applicant. He referred to the increase in tourism in 
the York area and the subsequent increase in demand for 
touring caravan sites. Assuming trends were to continue, 
additional caravan sites would be required within the York area. 
 
In response to questions from Members on what amounted to 
very special circumstances for the application being in the 
Green Belt the applicants agent advised that there are a 
shortage of caravan sites in the area and there are no suitable 
urban locations. 
 
Officers confirmed that although Visit York do support the 
creation of caravan sites, they prefer them to be in sustainable 
locations and the rural nature of the site means that it is not 
considered to be a sustainable location. 
 
Members entered debate and although some Members did not 
welcome the application due to its inappropriateness in this 
Green Belt location, some members felt that there were very 
special circumstances  to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt  
and the application should be approved. 
 
Following further discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow 

officers to consider whether the application 
should be referred to the Secretary of State 
and to formulate  conditions. The application 
will then be delegated for approval. 

 



Reason: The proposal   although  inappropriate in the 
Green Belt and by definition harmful to it, was 
considered to involve Very Special 
Circumstances which cumulatively  outweigh 
the harm to the Green Belt  namely:-  

 

 The  unmet  demand for touring caravan 
facilities in the York area and  lack of 
available sites within the urban area 

 The existing extensive screening of the 
site and the discreet location 

 The proximity to public transport and 
proposed provision of a shuttle service 
from the site to the Minks Cross Park 
and ride site 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Ann Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


